



DEPARTMENT OF DISABILITIES, AGING AND INDEPENDENT LIVING

Division of Licensing and Protection HC 2 South, 280 State Drive Waterbury, VT 05671-2060

http://www.dail.vermont.gov

Survey and Certification Voice/TTY (802) 241-0480 Survey and Certification Fax (802) 241-0343

Survey and Certification Reporting Line: (888) 700-5330

To Report Adult Abuse: (800) 564-1612

November 18, 2024

Ms. Tabitha Davis-Barron, Administrator Bennington Health & Rehab 2 Blackberry Lane Bennington, VT 05201-2300

Dear Ms. Davis-Barron:

Enclosed is a copy of your acceptable plans of correction for the recertification survey conducted on **October 23, 2024.** Please post this document in a prominent place in your facility.

We may follow up to verify that substantial compliance has been achieved and maintained. If we find that your facility has failed to achieve or maintain substantial compliance, remedies may be imposed.

Sincerely,

Pamela M. Cota, RN, BS Assistant Division Director State Survey Agency Director

Enclosure

PRINTED: 11/04/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

CENTER	S FOR WEDICARE &	MEDICAID SERVICES		_		OINIB IAC	J. 0938-0391
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		1	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
İ		475027	B. WNG	B. WING			C / 23/2024
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			_	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	10/	23/2024
I WINE OF T	NO VIDEN ON OUT FEEL			l	BLACKBERRY LANE		
BENNING	TON HEALTH & REHAB			ı	BENNINGTON, VT 05201		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
					DEFICIENCY)		
E 000	Initial Comments The Division of Licer	_	E	000	The filing of this plan of correction do constitute any admissions as to any of	the	
		ency preparedness review			alleged violations set forth in this state		
	during the annual rec	•			of deficiencies. The plan of correction		
	identified.	no regulatory violations			being filed as evidence of the facility's		
F 000	INITIAL COMMENTS		F	000	laws and the facility's desire to continu		
	The Division of Licen	sing and Protection			provide quality services.		
		ounced, onsite recertification	1				
		nt investigations (Intake	į.				
		918, #22916, #23114, and					
	#23303) from 10/21/2						
	determine compliance	e with 42 CFR Part 483					
		g Term Care Facilities. The			1 D 11 (#104 / / 16 1		
	following deficiencies				1. Resident #104 was treated for a chang condition and resident's representati		:
F 580 SS=D	Notify of Changes (Inj CFR(s): 483.10(g)(14	jury/Decline/Room, etc.))(i)-(iv)(15)	F	580	been made aware. The resident has no adverse outcome as a result of the	suffered	
	•	ediately inform the resident;			alleged deficient practice. 2. Any resident with an assigned Repress who experiences a wound deteriorat		
	consistent with his or	ent's physician; and notify, her authority, the resident			and/or a change in mental status and the hospital has the potential to be a	sent to	<u>.</u>
	representative(s) whe				by this alleged deficient practice.	locioa	
		ing the resident which			3. Nurses will be educated on the require	ment	
		as the potential for requiring			that resident representatives be notif	ied of	
	physician intervention	, ge in the resident's physical,			any resident change in condition.		
	mental, or psychosoc	•			4. Weekly audits will be conducted to en		t
		, mental, or psychosocial			resident representatives have been n		
		eatening conditions or			of any change in condition. These a will begin on November 13, 2024 ar		
	clinical complications)	- C			continue weekly x4 and then monthl		
		atment significantly (that is,	e e		days or until substantial compliance		
	a need to discontinue				achieved. Audit results will be repo		
		rse consequences, or to			the facility QAPI committee.		
	commence a new form				5. The DON/designee is responsible for	this plan	
	(D) A decision to trans				of correction		.1.1.
	resident from the facili	ity as specified in			Market Water Company		11/3/24

ABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

Administrator

11/14/24

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
475027		B. WING		C 10/23/2024		
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER BENNINGTON HEALTH & REHAB			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 2 BLACKBERRY LANE BENNINGTON, VT 05201		14	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	REFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 580	§483.15(c)(1)(ii). (ii) When making notive (14)(i) of this section, all pertinent informatic is available and provide physician. (iii) The facility must a resident and the re	fication under paragraph (g) the facility must ensure that on specified in §483.15(c)(2) ded upon request to the also promptly notify the elent representative, if any, or roommate assignment O(e)(6); or ent rights under Federal or as as specified in paragraph ecord and periodically nailing and email) and resident besite distinct part. A facility estinct part (as defined in e in its admission agreement ion, including the various e the composite distinct of the policies that apply to en its different locations is not met as evidenced and record review the facility lent Representative of a elated to a worsening oratory results, and transfer	F 58	Tag F 580 POC accepted on 11/15/2 S. Freeman/P. Cota	24 by	
	been notified by the fa	cility that Resident #104's				

CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
			A. BUILDING		С		
475027		B. WING			10/23/2024		
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE			
BENNINGTON HEALTH & REHAB				2 BLACKBERRY LANE			
		and the same of th		BENNINGTON, VT 05201			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROF DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 580	Continued From page wound had worsened stated that s/he had n facility that the Reside abnormal, and that th transferred to the hos Per record review Rethe facility in Septembressure ulcer (partial presenting as a shallo pink wound bed, with as an open/ruptured shis/her coccyx and veplan focus for Advance resident/patient and/o of any change in state	The Representative also to been notified by the ent's blood work was a Resident had been pital. Sident #104 was admitted to beer 2024 with a stage 2 at thickness loss of dermis ow open ulcer with a red or but slough. May also present the serum-filled blister) on mous stasis ulcers. A care and Directives states "Inform or healthcare decision maker as or care needs." As completed on 9/8/23 suring:	F 5	DEFICIENCY)			
	dated 9/17/2024 state progressed to a stage (Full-thickness skin los	3 pressure ulcer					

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		475027	B. WING_			ı	C /23/2024
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER TON HEALTH & REHAB			2	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE BLACKBERRY LANE ENNINGTON, VT 05201		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	ξ	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 580	tissue)). There is no of the Resident #104's For the worsening wou Review of progress in Resident #104 was not "seems different than notified and the nurse work. The Resident's of the Resident's conduction work. Upon reciblood work Resident's Emergency department hospital Emergency For "markedly elevated so documented evidence Resident's Represent level, or the need to the hospital.	ing fascia (connective documented evidence that Representative was notified and. otes dated 9/24/23, oted to be lethargic and usual." The Physician was received orders for blood Representative was notified dition and the order for eiving the results of the #104 was sent to the ant for treatment. Per the Report the Resident had a podium level." There is no e that the facility notified the ative of the Resident to the	F5	580			
	the worsening wound work, or the transfer to	vas no documented oresentative was notified of the plood of the hospital.					J. day
F 690 SS=E	oundAssessmentMan -1662480009184.pdf Bowel/Bladder Inconti CFR(s): 483.25(e)(1)-	(3)	F 6		 A urinary continence evaluation has been completed for residents #105, 31 and 48. There have been no adverse outcomes for these residents as a result of this alleged deficient practice. Any new admission that has 		11/13/24
	§483.25(e) Incontinent §483.25(e)(1) The factoristic continuous series of the series o				urinary incontinence has the potential to be impacted by this alleged deficient practice.		

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
475027		B. WING	B. WING		C 10/23/2024		
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER BENNINGTON HEALTH & REHAB				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 2 BLACKBERRY LANE BENNINGTON, VT 05201			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	EFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL			ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)			(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 690	admission receives somaintain continence to condition is or become not possible to maintain \$483.25(e)(2)For a reincontinence, based of comprehensive assessed sensure that- (i) A resident who entindwelling catheter is resident's clinical concatheterization was not indwelling catheter or is assessed for removas possible unless the demonstrates that catheterization was not indwelling catheter or is assessed for removas possible unless the demonstrates that catheterization was not indwelling catheter or is assessed for removas possible unless the demonstrates that catheterization was not individually assessed for removas possible unless the demonstrates that catheterization was not incontinence to the extension of the continence to the extension of the comprehensive assessed sensure that a resident receives appropriate to restore as much norm possible. This REQUIREMENT by: Based on observation review, the facility fails urinary and bowel inconsure that a resident resident resident review, the facility fails urinary and bowel inconsure that a resident	ervices and assistance to unless his or her clinical es such that continence is sin. sident with urinary on the resident's asment, the facility must ers the facility without an not catheterized unless the dition demonstrates that ecessary; ers the facility with an subsequently receives one and of the catheter as soon a resident's clinical condition theterization is necessary; incontinent of bladder reatment and services to an extended the facility must are	F	690	All current resident records have been audited to ensure completion of a urinary incontinence evaluation. 3. All nurses will be educated on the continence management policy. 4. Weekly audits of new admissions wincontinence will be conducted to ensure a Urinary Incontinence Evaluation is completed, the trans causes for incontinence are address and a Three Day Continence Diarinitiated where applicable. These audits will be initiated on Noveml 13, 2024 and will be conducted weekly x4 weeks and then month for 90 days or until substantial compliance is met. Results of the audits will be reviewed by the fact QAPI committee. 5. The DON/designee is responsible for this plan of correction. Tag F 690 POC accepted on 11/15// S. Freeman/P. Cota	ith sient ssed y is ber ly se ility	

PRINTED: 11/04/2024 DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES FORM APPROVED CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES OMB NO. 0938-0391 (X3) DATE SURVEY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING _ С B. WNG 475027 10/23/2024 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 2 BLACKBERRY LANE **BENNINGTON HEALTH & REHAB** BENNINGTON, VT 05201 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID **PREFIX** (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL **PREFIX** CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG TAG DEFICIENCY Continued From page 5 F 690 Residents in the sample (Resident #31, #48, and #105). Findings include: Per record review Resident #105 was admitted in October 2024. A care plan focus and the Resident Kardex indicate that he/she is incontinent, interventions identified include 1 assist with perineal care as needed, multi-void disposable briefs to contain incontinence. Another care plan focus reflects that Resident #105 "is incontinent of urine and is unable to cognitively or physically participate in a retraining program due to Dementia." There is no documented evidence of a urinary or bowel continence assessment in the record. Per interview on 10/22/2024 at 2:45 PM a Licensed Nursing Assistant (LNA) stated that on admission, staff were told that Resident #105 was continent of urine however, he/she was not. The LNA stated that staff check the Resident's brief "about every two hours" and s/he did not know if there was a specific schedule when to do so. The LNA said that he/she would have to check the Resident's care plan to know if there was a schedule. Review of Resident #105's toileting documentation shows several hour gaps, between toileting assistance. Examples of these gaps include 10/18/24, when staff documented that the Resident was toileted at 9:47 AM and then not until 10:11 PM; on 10/20/24, when staff documented that the Resident was toileted at 8:42 AM then not until 7:56 PM; and on 10/22/24

when staff documented that the Resident was toileted at 12:13 AM and then not until 1:23 PM.

Per facility Continence Management policy, if the

CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
			A. BUILDING		C	
475027		475027	B. WING		10/23/2024	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	- 380	- 1	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		- Iv-
BENNINGTON HEALTH & REHAB				⊉ BLACKBERRY LANE BENNINGTON, VT 05201		
(X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES		l ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		OVE)	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 690	Continued From page	9 6	F 690			
	a Urinary Incontinenc transient causes for in	nt upon admission, complete e Evaluation, address the ncontinence and initiate the				
	10/23/2024 at 11:30 a for bowel and bladder using the "Nursing V During the interview the #105's Admission Assecontinence evaluation. The Admission Assessand #48 were also revealing that their universel and	Unit Manager (UM) on am residents are evaluated recontinence on admission 11 Admission Assessment". The UM accessed Resident resessment; the urinary in had not been completed. The UM completed with the UM residents with the UM resident and #48 had not been rece on admission, and that received the received received the received received the received received received to assure the received	F 726	 No resident experienced an adverse of as a result of this alleged deficient practice. Any resident receiving care from an L who has not had proper competency evaluation has the potential to be affect by this alleged deficient practice. Nursing management staff was provideducation that the facility must ensu LNAs receive general competency a skills training for their position upor annually and at other times as determined by the facility leadership in accordance with the facility assessment. 	fected led are that and a hire, mined	11/13/24

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		DNSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
	475027 B.V		B, WNG _	B, WNG			23/2024
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER BENNINGTON HEALTH & REHAB				2 BL	EET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE ACKBERRY LANE ININGTON, VT 05201	1 101	20,1024
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 726	§483.35(a)(4) Providi limited to assessing, implementing resident to resident's needs. §483.35(c) Proficience The facility must ensure to demonstrate completentiques necessary needs, as identified the assessments, and de This REQUIREMENT by: Based on interview, review, and the facility failed to ensure that a nursing assistants (LI competency and skill and respond to each needs. This has the residents. This is a resinclude: The Facility Assessment determines what resoft the residents compatency operations 10/9/2024, reveals un "Resident Population general competency position upon hire, and determined by the face of the review of 5 LNA asampled LNAs currer	arrough resident scribed in the plan of care. Ing care includes but is not evaluating, planning and at care plans and responding by of nurse aides. It care plans and responding by of nurse aides. It is not met as evidenced by to care for residents are able etency in skills and by to care for residents are included in the plan of care. It is not met as evidenced by assessment, the facility and of 5 sampled licensed by assessment, the facility and of 5 sampled licensed by assessment and by were assessed for sets needed to provide care resident's individualized potential to affect all expeat deficiency. Findings and emergencies, dated ander section 1 titled and ender section 1 titled and skills training for their anually, and at other times as	F7		4. The LNAs identified had the requir competencies completed. All LN files have been audited to ensure compliance with required compet validation is complete. Weekly a will be conducted to ensure that I staff have documented competency upon hire and annually as per the facility assessment. These audits commence on November 13, 202 and will be completed weekly x 4 then for 90 days or until substant compliance is achieved. Results these audits will be reviewed by a facility QAPI committee. 5. DON/Designee is responsible for the plan of correction. Tag F 726 POC accepted on 11/15 S. Freeman/P. Cota	that tency udits LNA cies will 4 ial of the	

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
	475027 B. WING			C 10/23/2024	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER BENNINGTON HEALTH & REHAB				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 2 BLACKBERRY LANE BENNINGTON, VT 05201	1 10.20.20.2
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG		ULD BE COMPLETION
F 726	evaluation required to the necessary skills to the 4 LNAs with hire of and 3/21/23, did not be evaluations, and 1 LN 10/6/24, did not have upon hire. Per interview on 10/2 Professional Develop that the above 4 LNA	o demonstrate that they had o provide care needed. 3 of dates of 9/30/22, 5/16/22, nave annual competency	F	726	